
Neumann (5-3) -vs- Gwynedd Mercy (7-7)
3/21/2026 at Gwynedd Valley, Pa. (Frank O. Genuardi)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Dylan Ganey (2-1)
Loss: Josh Lillis (0-1)
HBP: Jack Holladay, Josh Lillis, Jake Hommer, Connor Hafto, Chase Hamilton
PB: Brody Foltz (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Chris Coon First: Rick Force 
Start: 2:30 PM   Time: 3:00   Attendance: 103   Weather: 55 and Sunny
Game notes:
- Game 2

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Neumann 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 11 1
Gwynedd Mercy 2 0 0 2 3 0 1 0 X 8 12 2

Neumann 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Donovan Brooks cf 5 1 5 1 1 0 0
Anthony Rakotz ss 3 1 2 1 2 0 3
Nick Ciesielka lf 5 0 0 0 0 2 2
Andrew Brown 1b 4 0 1 0 0 0 5
JerVal Shuler rf 3 1 0 1 1 2 0
Tyler Kilmer 2b 5 0 3 1 0 1 0
Yoan Feliz dh 4 0 0 0 1 1 2
Brody Foltz c 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
    Aj Nardo ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Blake Decker 3b 4 1 0 0 0 2 2
    Jackson Armiger ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Jack Holladay p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Josh Lillis p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jake Hommer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 4 11 4 7 9 16

2B: Donovan Brooks (1)
SB: Donovan Brooks (1); Anthony Rakotz (1); Nick Ciesielka (1); Aj
Nardo (1)
HBP: Anthony Rakotz (1); Andrew Brown (1); JerVal Shuler (1)
E: Tyler Kilmer (1)

Gwynedd Mercy 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Noah Waldron cf 5 1 2 1 0 0 0
Charlie Neal rf 3 1 0 0 1 0 2
Jimmy DeCarlo dh 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
Brady Belfus 1b 5 1 1 1 0 0 0
Deven Ross 2b/3b 5 1 3 2 0 0 3
Karl Wissman lf 4 2 2 0 0 0 0
Jacob Ruddell c 4 1 1 1 0 0 2
Jake Vitale ss 4 0 1 1 0 1 1
Felix Melendez 3b 1 0 0 1 0 1 0
    Drew Haines pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    A.J. Johnson 2b 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
Connor Hafto p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dylan Ganey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chase Hamilton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 8 12 7 1 2 9

2B: Brady Belfus (1); Deven Ross (1); Jake Vitale (1)
HBP: Charlie Neal (1); Jimmy DeCarlo (1); Felix Melendez (1)
E: Deven Ross (1); Felix Melendez (1)
DP: 3

Neumann IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jack Holladay 3.0 2 2 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 11 13 4 4 43
Josh Lillis (L, 0-1) 4.0 8 6 4 0 1 0 1 1 0 21 22 5 6 78
Jake Hommer 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 6 2 1 19
Totals 12 8 6 1 2 0 1 3 0 37 41 11 11 140

Gwynedd Mercy IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Connor Hafto 4.0 6 3 2 2 3 0 0 2 0 19 23 1 8 75
Dylan Ganey (W, 2-1) 4.0 3 0 0 3 6 0 0 0 0 14 17 1 3 79
Chase Hamilton 1.0 2 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 4 7 1 1 28
Totals 11 4 3 7 9 0 0 3 0 37 47 3 12 182



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Neumann - Top of 1st NEU GWY
Donovan Brooks singled to right field (2-2 KFBB). 0 0
Anthony Rakotz walked (3-2 BBBKKB); Donovan Brooks advanced to second. 0 0
Nick Ciesielka struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 0 0
Andrew Brown hit by pitch (1-1 KH); Anthony Rakotz advanced to second; Donovan Brooks advanced to
third. 0 0
JerVal Shuler reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (1-2 BSF); Andrew Brown out at second ss to 2b; Anthony
Rakotz advanced to third; Donovan Brooks scored. 1 0
Tyler Kilmer singled to center field, RBI (0-2 FK); JerVal Shuler advanced to second; Anthony Rakotz
scored. 2 0
Yoan Feliz grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 2 0

Gwynedd Mercy - Bottom of 1st NEU GWY
Noah Waldron singled to shortstop (1-1 BK). 2 0
Charlie Neal walked (3-1 BBBKB); Noah Waldron advanced to second. 2 0
Jimmy DeCarlo hit by pitch (1-0 H); Charlie Neal advanced to second; Noah Waldron advanced to third. 2 0
Brady Belfus reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (1-1 BK); Jimmy DeCarlo out at second ss to 2b; Charlie
Neal advanced to third; Noah Waldron scored. 2 1
Deven Ross doubled to left field, RBI (0-0); Brady Belfus advanced to third; Charlie Neal scored. 2 2
Karl Wissman flied out to cf (1-2 SBS). 2 2
Jacob Ruddell grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0 B). 2 2

Neumann - Top of 2nd NEU GWY
Brody Foltz struck out looking (3-2 BBBKKK). 2 2
Blake Decker reached first on a fielding error by 3b (2-0 BB). 2 2
Donovan Brooks singled to center field (0-1 K); Blake Decker advanced to second. 2 2
Anthony Rakotz singled to center field, RBI (0-2 FF); Donovan Brooks advanced to second; Blake Decker
scored, unearned. 3 2
Nick Ciesielka reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Anthony Rakotz out at second 2b to ss; Donovan Brooks
advanced to third. 3 2
Nick Ciesielka stole second. 3 2
Andrew Brown popped up to ss (3-2 BBKBS). 3 2

Gwynedd Mercy - Bottom of 2nd NEU GWY
Jake Vitale flied out to cf (2-2 KBSFB). 3 2
Felix Melendez struck out swinging (2-2 KBFFBS). 3 2
Noah Waldron fouled out to c (2-0 BB). 3 2

Neumann - Top of 3rd NEU GWY
JerVal Shuler struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2 SBSBS). 3 2
Tyler Kilmer grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0 B). 3 2
Yoan Feliz grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 2

Gwynedd Mercy - Bottom of 3rd NEU GWY
Charlie Neal grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 3 2
Jimmy DeCarlo grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 3 2
Brady Belfus flied out to rf (1-2 KSBF). 3 2

Neumann - Top of 4th NEU GWY
Brody Foltz grounded out to 2b (1-2 FKFB). 3 2
Blake Decker grounded out to ss (0-1 F). 3 2
Donovan Brooks doubled to left field (0-0). 3 2
Anthony Rakotz hit by pitch (1-2 FFFH). 3 2



Anthony Rakotz stole second; Donovan Brooks stole third. 3 2
Nick Ciesielka grounded out to 2b (0-0). 3 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Gwynedd Mercy - Bottom of 4th NEU GWY
Josh Lillis to p for Jack Holladay. 3 2
Deven Ross grounded out to 2b (2-2 BSFB). 3 2
Karl Wissman singled through the right side (0-0). 3 2
Jacob Ruddell singled to left field (0-2 KF); Karl Wissman advanced to second. 3 2
Jake Vitale reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Jacob Ruddell advanced to second on a throwing error by 2b;
Karl Wissman advanced to third. 3 2
Felix Melendez hit by pitch, RBI (3-2 KBFBH); Jake Vitale advanced to second; Jacob Ruddell advanced to
third; Karl Wissman scored, unearned. 3 3
Drew Haines pinch ran for Felix Melendez. 3 3
Noah Waldron fouled out to 1b, RBI (1-2 KKB); Drew Haines advanced to second; Jake Vitale advanced to
third; Jacob Ruddell scored, unearned. 3 4
Charlie Neal grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 3 4

Neumann - Top of 5th NEU GWY
Deven Ross to 3b. 3 4
A.J. Johnson to 2b for Drew Haines. 3 4
Andrew Brown singled through the left side (1-0 B). 3 4
JerVal Shuler walked (3-2 BSSBBB); Andrew Brown advanced to second. 3 4
Dylan Ganey to p for Connor Hafto. 3 4
Tyler Kilmer struck out swinging (0-2 FK). 3 4
Yoan Feliz walked (3-0 BBBB); JerVal Shuler advanced to second; Andrew Brown advanced to third. 3 4
Brody Foltz grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-1 BK); Yoan Feliz out on the play. 3 4

Gwynedd Mercy - Bottom of 5th NEU GWY
Jimmy DeCarlo singled to right field (0-0). 3 4
Brady Belfus popped up to ss (3-2 BBFFFFB). 3 4
Deven Ross singled to right field (0-1 F); Jimmy DeCarlo advanced to second. 3 4
Karl Wissman singled to left field (0-0); Deven Ross advanced to second; Jimmy DeCarlo advanced to third. 3 4
Karl Wissman advanced to second; Deven Ross advanced to third; Jimmy DeCarlo scored on a balk. 3 5
Jacob Ruddell grounded out to ss, RBI (0-1 F); Karl Wissman advanced to third; Deven Ross scored. 3 6
Jake Vitale doubled down the lf line, RBI (0-0); Karl Wissman scored. 3 7
A.J. Johnson grounded out to p (0-1 K). 3 7

Neumann - Top of 6th NEU GWY
Blake Decker struck out swinging (2-2 BSSBFS). 3 7
Donovan Brooks walked (3-2 BBKKBB). 3 7
Anthony Rakotz singled through the left side (1-0 B); Donovan Brooks advanced to second. 3 7
Nick Ciesielka struck out swinging (1-2 KFBFS). 3 7
Andrew Brown flied out to rf (2-0 BB). 3 7

Gwynedd Mercy - Bottom of 6th NEU GWY
Noah Waldron grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 3 7
Charlie Neal grounded out to 3b, bunt (0-0). 3 7
Jimmy DeCarlo lined out to cf (3-2 KKBFFBFB). 3 7

Neumann - Top of 7th NEU GWY
JerVal Shuler struck out swinging (3-2 BBKFBS). 3 7
Tyler Kilmer singled to center field (0-0). 3 7
Yoan Feliz struck out swinging (2-2 KSFBBFFS). 3 7
Brody Foltz reached first on a throwing error by 3b (2-2 KBSB); Tyler Kilmer advanced to second. 3 7
Blake Decker struck out looking (3-2 BBBKSK). 3 7



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Gwynedd Mercy - Bottom of 7th NEU GWY
Brady Belfus doubled to left center (0-1 F). 3 7
Brady Belfus advanced to third on a passed ball. 3 7
Deven Ross singled through the right side, RBI (2-2 BKBK); Brady Belfus scored. 3 8
Karl Wissman flied out to rf (1-2 SKBF). 3 8
Jacob Ruddell flied out to lf (3-2 BBKBF). 3 8
Jake Vitale struck out swinging (3-2 BKBBKS). 3 8

Neumann - Top of 8th NEU GWY
Donovan Brooks singled to right field (3-2 KBBSB). 3 8
Anthony Rakotz walked (3-0 BBBB); Donovan Brooks advanced to second. 3 8
Nick Ciesielka grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-2 KF); Anthony Rakotz out on the play; Donovan
Brooks advanced to third. 3 8
Andrew Brown grounded out to 3b (3-2 KBBFFB). 3 8

Gwynedd Mercy - Bottom of 8th NEU GWY
Jake Hommer to p for Josh Lillis. 3 8
A.J. Johnson grounded out to ss (3-0 BBB). 3 8
Noah Waldron singled through the right side (2-2 BKBFFF). 3 8
Charlie Neal hit by pitch (1-2 FFH); Noah Waldron advanced to second. 3 8
Jimmy DeCarlo singled to right field (0-2 KKF); Charlie Neal advanced to second; Noah Waldron advanced to
third. 3 8
Brady Belfus fouled out to c (0-0). 3 8
Deven Ross popped up to 1b (1-2 FKB). 3 8

Neumann - Top of 9th NEU GWY
Chase Hamilton to p for Dylan Ganey. 3 8
JerVal Shuler hit by pitch (1-0 H). 3 8
Tyler Kilmer singled up the middle (1-1 BK); JerVal Shuler advanced to second. 3 8
Yoan Feliz grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-1 BK); Tyler Kilmer out on the play; JerVal Shuler
advanced to third. 3 8
Aj Nardo pinch hit for Brody Foltz. 3 8
Aj Nardo walked (3-1 BKBBB). 3 8
Jackson Armiger pinch hit for Blake Decker. 3 8
Aj Nardo stole second. 3 8
Jackson Armiger walked (3-2 BBBKKB). 3 8
Donovan Brooks singled to center field, RBI (1-2 BKKF); Jackson Armiger advanced to second; Aj Nardo
advanced to third; JerVal Shuler scored. 4 8
Anthony Rakotz flied out to lf (0-2 KF). 4 8

Gwynedd Mercy - Bottom of 9th NEU GWY


